relevant EAFs, and no reference was made to the Rights Shares comprised in applications through PAL or
the existing number of Shares held by the relevant Qualifying Shareholders and no preference was given
to applications for topping up odd lots.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$47.38 million and the net proceeds from
the Rights Issue, after deducting all related expenses for the Rights Issue, are approximately HK$42.6
million. The net proceeds from the Rights Issue will be applied in accordance with the proposed use
of proceeds set forth in the paragraphs under “LETTER FROM THE BOARD – REASONS FOR THE
RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

3

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries, the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue is
shown below for reference purpose only:

(i) Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

(ii) Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ms. Lam and her controlled corporations:
Rich Promise Limited (Note 1) 472,200,000 49.83  708,300,000 49.83

Honorman Limited (Note 1) 19,003,000 2.01 28,504,500 2.01

Novel Voyage Development Limited (Note 2) 1,500,000 0.16 2,250,000 0.16

Lam Wai Shan, Vanessa (Note 3) 5,632,500 0.59 8,564,000
(Note 5)

0.60

Sub-total: 498,335,500 52.59 747,618,500
(Note 5)

52.60

Wan Edward Yee Hwa (Note 4) 610,000 0.06 915,000 0.06

Public Shareholders 448,598,195 47.35 672,782,042
(Note 5)

47.34

Total: 947,543,695 100.00 1,421,315,542 100.00

Notes:

(1) Rich Promise Limited is owned as to 99.99% by Honorman Limited, which in turn is owned as to 51% by Ms. Lam, thus

both Rich Promise Limited and Honorman Limited constitute Ms. Lam’s controlled corporations and Ms. Lam is deemed

to be interested in the Shares held by such controlled corporations.

(2) Novel Voyage Development Limited is owned as to 50% by Ms. Lam and thus constitutes Ms. Lam’s controlled

corporation and Ms. Lam is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by such controlled corporation.

(3) Ms. Lam is the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer of the Company and an Executive Director.